

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.13

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6763/2013

RAM KUMAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 20-07-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHANFor Appellant(s) Mr. Onkar Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR  
Mr. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Raju Sonkar, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Atul Mangal, A.A.G.  
Mr. Ashish Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the appellant, referring the Inquiry Report (Annexure P1), contended that the order of punishment is based on the said Report, in fact, no inquiry has been conducted by following the procedure, as prescribed. It is further contended that the appellant has not been given an opportunity to cross-examine or to provide any defence assistance in the inquiry.

On the other hand, learned counsel for the respondent(s) contends that the inquiry has been made as per prescribed procedure and he is ready to produce the record of the inquiry proceedings.

Considering the aforesaid, we direct the respondents that the proceedings of the inquiry be made available for perusal of the Court on the next date of hearing.

Re-list on 23.08.2023.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)  
BRANCH OFFICER