

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 6763/2013

RAM KUMAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Arising out of an order of removal passed against the appellant - the Bus Conductor after the inquiry, a challenge was made by him in which he remained unsuccessful.

During hearing, it was contended that he was not afforded an opportunity in the inquiry proceedings. Taking note of the said contention, vide order dated 20.07.2023, the record of the proceedings of the inquiry were directed to be made available for perusal before this Court.

The proceedings of the inquiry have been produced for our perusal by the learned counsel for the respondents. After going through the same, we find that after the service of the memorandum of charge, reply was filed by the appellant. Thereafter, the Inquiry Officer was appointed. The statements of witnesses have been recorded in the presence of the appellant. The appellant has also cross-examined them. Thereafter, the Inquiry Report was prepared and show cause notice was given to the appellant.

All the relevant material is available in the proceedings of inquiry. The appellant remained unsuccessful in the three courts. We have given our anxious consideration. We are of the considered opinion that interference in the impugned order dated 16.02.2010 passed by the High Court is not called for.

Consequently, the appeal stands dismissed.

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

.....J.
[J. K. MAHESHWARI]

.....J.
[K. V. VISWANATHAN]

New Delhi;
NOVEMBER 08, 2023.

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.12

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6763/2013

RAM KUMAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 08-11-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHANFor Appellant(s) Mr. Onkar Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR
Mrs. Shweta Sand, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Amitraj, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Atul Mangla, A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Ashish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Rai, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Sayena, Adv.
Mr. Inderjeet, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The civil appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)